

Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheets
(in thousands)

	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
	<i>(unaudited)</i>	
Assets:		
Real estate assets, at cost:		
Land	\$ 507,369	\$ 507,422
Buildings and improvements	3,090,741	3,077,189
Buildings and improvements, accumulated depreciation	(797,112)	(772,093)
Intangible lease assets	162,509	165,067
Intangible lease assets, accumulated amortization	(91,235)	(87,391)
Construction in progress	13,225	15,848
Real estate assets held for sale, gross	—	159,005
Real estate assets held for sale, accumulated depreciation and amortization	—	(48,453)
Total real estate assets	2,885,497	3,016,594
Cash and cash equivalents	4,625	4,571
Tenant receivables	11,693	10,800
Straight line rent receivables	167,346	162,589
Restricted cash and escrows	1,433	1,463
Prepaid expenses and other assets	23,529	25,356
Goodwill	98,918	98,918
Interest rate swaps	554	1,199
Deferred lease costs, gross	432,796	433,759
Deferred lease costs, accumulated depreciation	(192,949)	(183,611)
Other assets held for sale, gross	—	23,237
Other assets held for sale, accumulated depreciation	—	(2,446)
Total assets	\$ 3,433,442	\$ 3,592,429
Liabilities:		
Unsecured debt, net of discount and unamortized debt issuance costs	\$ 1,375,646	\$ 1,495,121
Secured debt, net of premiums and unamortized debt issuance costs	190,109	190,351
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and accrued capital expenditures	81,309	102,519
Dividends payable	—	26,972
Deferred income	27,053	28,779
Intangible lease liabilities, less accumulated amortization	33,360	35,708
Interest rate swaps	2,443	839
Total liabilities	1,709,920	1,880,289
Stockholders' equity :		
Common stock	1,256	1,262
Additional paid in capital	3,686,017	3,683,186
Cumulative distributions in excess of earnings	(1,971,184)	(1,982,542)
Other comprehensive income	5,667	8,462
Piedmont stockholders' equity	1,721,756	1,710,368
Non-controlling interest	1,766	1,772
Total stockholders' equity	1,723,522	1,712,140
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	\$ 3,433,442	\$ 3,592,429
<i>Number of shares of common stock outstanding as of end of period</i>	<i>125,597</i>	<i>126,219</i>

Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Income
Unaudited (in thousands, except for per share data)

	Three Months Ended	
	3/31/2019	3/31/2018
Revenues:		
Rental and tenant reimbursement revenue	\$ 126,166	\$ 124,448
Property management fee revenue	1,992	309
Other property related income	4,778	5,143
Total revenues	132,936	129,900
Expenses:		
Property operating costs	51,805	51,859
Depreciation	26,525	27,145
Amortization	17,700	16,733
General and administrative	9,368	6,552
Total operating expenses	105,398	102,289
Other income (expense):		
Interest expense	(15,493)	(13,758)
Other income	277	446
Loss on extinguishment of debt	—	(1,680)
Gain on sale of real estate assets	37,887	45,209
Total other income	22,671	30,217
Net income	50,209	57,828
Plus: Net income/(loss) applicable to noncontrolling interest	(1)	2
Net income applicable to Piedmont	\$ 50,208	\$ 57,830
Weighted average common shares outstanding - diluted*	126,181	136,183
Net income per share applicable to common stockholders - diluted	\$ 0.40	\$ 0.42
<i>*Number of shares of common stock outstanding as of end of period</i>	<i>125,597</i>	<i>130,025</i>

Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc.
Funds From Operations, Core Funds From Operations and Adjusted Funds From Operations
Unaudited (in thousands, except for per share data)

	Three Months Ended	
	3/31/2019	3/31/2018
GAAP net income applicable to common stock	\$ 50,208	\$ 57,830
Depreciation of real estate assets ⁽¹⁾	26,309	26,969
Amortization of lease-related costs	17,685	16,716
Gain on sale of real estate assets	(37,887)	(45,209)
NAREIT Funds From Operations applicable to common stock*	56,315	56,306
Loss on extinguishment of debt	—	1,680
Core Funds From Operations applicable to common stock*	56,315	57,986
Amortization of debt issuance costs, fair market adjustments on notes payable, and discounts on debt	523	466
Depreciation of non real estate assets	208	169
Straight-line effects of lease revenue	(2,683)	(3,473)
Stock-based and other non-cash compensation	2,780	288
Net effect of amortization of above/below-market in-place lease intangibles	(1,998)	(1,643)
Non-incremental capital expenditures ⁽²⁾	(3,367)	(7,953)
Adjusted funds from operations applicable to common stock	\$ 51,778	\$ 45,840
Weighted average common shares outstanding - diluted*	126,181	136,183
Funds from operations per share (diluted)	\$ 0.45	\$ 0.41
Core funds from operations per share (diluted)	\$ 0.45	\$ 0.43
<i>*Number of shares of common stock outstanding as of end of period</i>	<i>125,597</i>	<i>130,025</i>

⁽¹⁾ Excludes depreciation of non real estate assets.

⁽²⁾ Capital expenditures of a recurring nature related to tenant improvements and leasing commissions that do not incrementally enhance the underlying assets' income generating capacity. Tenant improvements, leasing commissions, building capital and deferred lease incentives incurred to lease space that was vacant at acquisition, leasing costs for spaces vacant for greater than one year, leasing costs for spaces at newly acquired properties for which in-place leases expire shortly after acquisition, improvements associated with the expansion of a building and renovations that change the underlying classification of a building are excluded from this measure.

***Definitions:**

Funds From Operations ("FFO"): The Company calculates FFO in accordance with the current National Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts ("NAREIT") definition. NAREIT currently defines FFO as net income (computed in accordance with GAAP), excluding gains or losses from sales of property and impairment losses, adding back depreciation and amortization on real estate assets, and after the same adjustments for unconsolidated partnerships and joint ventures. These adjustments can vary among owners of identical assets in similar conditions based on historical cost accounting and useful-life estimates. FFO is a non-GAAP financial measure and should not be viewed as an alternative to net income calculated in accordance with GAAP as a measurement of the Company's operating performance. The Company believes that FFO is helpful to investors as a supplemental performance measure because it excludes the effects of depreciation, amortization and gains or losses from sales of real estate, all of which are based on historical costs, which implicitly assumes that the value of real estate diminishes predictably over time. The Company also believes that FFO can help facilitate comparisons of operating performance between periods and with other REITs. However, other REITs may not define FFO in accordance with the NAREIT definition, or may interpret the current NAREIT definition differently than the Company; therefore, the Company's computation of FFO may not be comparable to that of such other REITs.

Core Funds From Operations ("Core FFO"): The Company calculates Core FFO by starting with FFO, as defined by NAREIT, and adjusting for gains or losses on the extinguishment of swaps and/or debt, acquisition-related expenses (that are not capitalized) and any significant non-recurring items. Core FFO is a non-GAAP financial measure and should not be viewed as an alternative to net income calculated in accordance with GAAP as a measurement of the Company's operating performance. The Company believes that Core FFO is helpful to investors as a supplemental performance measure because it excludes the effects of certain items which can create significant earnings volatility, but which do not directly relate to the Company's core business operations. As a result, the Company believes that Core FFO can help facilitate comparisons of operating performance between periods and provides a more meaningful predictor of future earnings potential. Other REITs may not define Core FFO in the same manner as the Company; therefore, the Company's computation of Core FFO may not be comparable to that of other REITs.

Adjusted Funds From Operations ("AFFO"): The Company calculates AFFO by starting with Core FFO and adjusting for non-incremental capital expenditures and acquisition-related costs (that are not capitalized) and then adding back non-cash items including: non-real estate depreciation, straight-lined rents and fair value lease adjustments, non-cash components of interest expense and compensation expense, and by making similar adjustments for unconsolidated partnerships and joint ventures. AFFO is a non-GAAP financial measure and should not be viewed as an alternative to net income calculated in accordance with GAAP as a measurement of the Company's operating performance. The Company believes that AFFO is helpful to investors as a meaningful supplemental comparative performance measure of our ability to make incremental capital investments. Other REITs may not define AFFO in the same manner as the Company; therefore, the Company's computation of AFFO may not be comparable to that of other REITs.

Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc.
EBITDAre, Core EBITDA, Property Net Operating Income (Cash and Accrual),
Same Store Net Operating Income (Cash and Accrual)
Unaudited (in thousands)

	Cash Basis		Accrual Basis	
	Three Months Ended		Three Months Ended	
	3/31/2019	3/31/2018	3/31/2019	3/31/2018
GAAP net income applicable to common stock	\$ 50,208	\$ 57,830	\$ 50,208	\$ 57,830
Net (gain)/loss applicable to noncontrolling interest	1	(2)	1	(2)
Interest expense	15,493	13,758	15,493	13,758
Depreciation	26,518	27,139	26,518	27,139
Amortization	17,685	16,716	17,685	16,716
Gain on sale of real estate assets	(37,887)	(45,209)	(37,887)	(45,209)
EBITDAre	72,018	70,232	72,018	70,232
Loss on extinguishment of debt	—	1,680	—	1,680
Core EBITDA *	72,018	71,912	72,018	71,912
General & administrative expenses	9,368	6,552	9,368	6,552
Management fee revenue	(1,822)	(150)	(1,822)	(150)
Other income	(62)	(230)	(62)	(230)
Straight line effects of lease revenue	(2,683)	(3,473)		
Amortization of lease-related intangibles	(1,998)	(1,643)		
Property NOI*	74,821	72,968	79,502	78,084
Net operating income from:				
Acquisitions	(3,101)	(175)	(3,478)	(263)
Dispositions	(2,853)	(5,427)	(1,616)	(4,846)
Other investments ⁽¹⁾	(38)	(992)	(50)	(854)
Same Store NOI *	\$ 68,829	\$ 66,374	\$ 74,358	\$ 72,121
<i>Change period over period in Same Store NOI</i>	<i>3.7%</i>	<i>N/A</i>	<i>3.1%</i>	<i>N/A</i>

⁽¹⁾ Other investments consist of our investments in active redevelopment and development projects, land, and recently completed redevelopment and development projects for which some portion of operating expenses were capitalized during the current or prior reporting periods. The operating results from Two Pierce Place in Itasca, IL are included in this line item.

***Definitions:**

EBITDAre: The Company calculates EBITDAre in accordance with the current National Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts ("NAREIT") definition. NAREIT currently defines EBITDAre as net income (computed in accordance with GAAP) adjusted for gains or losses from sales of property, impairment losses, depreciation on real estate assets, amortization on real estate assets, interest expense and taxes, along with the same adjustments for unconsolidated partnerships and joint ventures. Some of the adjustments mentioned can vary among owners of identical assets in similar conditions based on historical cost accounting and useful-life estimates. EBITDAre is a non-GAAP financial measure and should not be viewed as an alternative to net income calculated in accordance with GAAP as a measurement of the Company's operating performance. The Company believes that EBITDAre is helpful to investors as a supplemental performance measure because it provides a metric for understanding the Company's results from ongoing operations without taking into account the effects of non-cash expenses (such as depreciation and amortization) and capitalization and capital structure expenses (such as interest expense and taxes). The Company also believes that EBITDAre can help facilitate comparisons of operating performance between periods and with other REITs. However, other REITs may not define EBITDAre in accordance with the NAREIT definition, or may interpret the current NAREIT definition differently than the Company; therefore, the Company's computation of EBITDAre may not be comparable to that of such other REITs.

Core EBITDA: The Company calculates Core EBITDA as net income (computed in accordance with GAAP) before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization and incrementally removing any impairment losses, gains or losses from sales of property and other significant infrequent items that create volatility within our earnings and make it difficult to determine the earnings generated by our core ongoing business. Core EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure and should not be viewed as an alternative to net income calculated in accordance with GAAP as a measurement of the

Company's operating performance. The Company believes that Core EBITDA is helpful to investors as a supplemental performance measure because it provides a metric for understanding the performance of the Company's results from ongoing operations without taking into account the effects of non-cash expenses (such as depreciation and amortization), as well as items that are not part of normal day-to-day operations of the Company's business. Other REITs may not define Core EBITDA in the same manner as the Company; therefore, the Company's computation of Core EBITDA may not be comparable to that of other REITs.

Property Net Operating Income ("Property NOI"): The Company calculates Property NOI by starting with Core EBITDA and adjusting for general and administrative expense, income associated with property management performed by Piedmont for other organizations and other income or expense items for the Company, such as interest income from loan investments or costs from the pursuit of non-consummated transactions. The Company may present this measure on an accrual basis or a cash basis. When presented on a cash basis, the effects of straight lined rents and fair value lease revenue are also eliminated. Property NOI is a non-GAAP financial measure and should not be viewed as an alternative to net income calculated in accordance with GAAP as a measurement of the Company's operating performance. The Company believes that Property NOI is helpful to investors as a supplemental comparative performance measure of income generated by its properties alone without the administrative overhead of the Company. Other REITs may not define Property NOI in the same manner as the Company; therefore, the Company's computation of Property NOI may not be comparable to that of other REITs.

Same Store Net Operating Income ("Same Store NOI"): The Company calculates Same Store NOI as Property NOI attributable to the properties for which the following criteria were met during the entire span of the current and prior year reporting periods: (i) they were owned, (ii) they were not under development / redevelopment, and (iii) none of the operating expenses for which were capitalized. Same Store NOI also excludes amounts attributable to unconsolidated joint venture and land assets. The Company may present this measure on an accrual basis or a cash basis. When presented on a cash basis, the effects of straight lined rents and fair value lease revenue are also eliminated. Same Store NOI is a non-GAAP financial measure and should not be viewed as an alternative to net income calculated in accordance with GAAP as a measurement of the Company's operating performance. The Company believes that Same Store NOI is helpful to investors as a supplemental comparative performance measure of the income generated from the same group of properties from one period to the next. Other REITs may not define Same Store NOI in the same manner as the Company; therefore, the Company's computation of Same Store NOI may not be comparable to that of other REITs.